Disposed shares % 100% 65.10%

Assets ’000 EUR ’000 EUR
Total

’000 EUR

Loans and advances due from banks 1 1,161 1,162
Property and equipment 6 15 21
Investment property  1,850 - 1,850
Other assets  76 73 149
Deferred tax asset  104 - 104
Liabilities
Deposits and balances due to banks  (758) - (758)
Current accounts and deposits due to customers  (1,275) - (1,275)
Current tax liability  (38) (30) (68)
Other liabilities  (367) (59) (426)
Net identifiable assets and liabilities (401) 1,160 759

Attributable to equity holders of the Bank (401) 755 354

Consideration received - 648 648

39 Change in financial risk sensitivity

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income and other comprehensive income
for the period to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 30
June 2014 and as at 31 December 2013 and a scenario of a 5% change in USD to EUR or USD to LVL
exchange rates, while the other variable remain constant, is as follows:

Group and Bank 30 June 2014 31 Dec 2013
’000 EUR

Profit for
the period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% appreciation of USD against EUR (7,600) 9,218 - -
5% depreciation of USD against EUR 7,600 (9,218) - -
5% appreciation of USD against LVL - - (3,142) 3,759
5% depreciation of USD against LVL - - 3,142 (3,759)

Rietumu Banka AS
 Condensed Interim Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements

for the six month period ended 30 June 2014

61

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes
in securities prices based on positions existing as at 30 June 2014 and as at 31 December  2013 and a
scenario of a 5% change in all securities prices, while the other variables remain constant, is as
follows:

Group 30 June 2014 31 Dec 2013
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensiv

e income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  644 15,696 896 3,863
5% decrease in securities prices (644) (15,696) (896) (3,863)

Bank 30 June 2014 31 Dec 2013
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  641 17,383 855 5,561
5% decrease in securities prices (641) (17,383) (855) (5,561)